Non-GAAP Financial Information

The following table details the difference between results calculated using Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (�GAAP�) and the same
results reported excluding certain charges (�non-GAAP information�). The non-GAAP information is included with the intention of providing
investors a more complete understanding of our underlying operational results and trends, but should only be used in conjunction with results
reported in accordance with GAAP. The Company believes that the non-GAAP disclosures set forth below provide useful information to show
the effect on net income when all acquisition-related costs are excluded.

21

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

CYBERGUARD CORPORATION

December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

CYBERGUARD CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003

(As Restated)
GAAP

Presentation
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma

Presentation
GAAP

Presentation
Proforma

Adjustments
Proforma

Presentation

Revenues:
Products $ 13,187 $ �  $ 13,187 $ 8,211 $ �  $ 8,211
Services 3,318 �  3,318 3,025 �  3,025

Total revenues 16,505 �  16,505 11,236 �  11,236

Cost of revenues:
Products 4,254 (508)1 3,746 2,361 (175)1 2,186
Services 967 �  967 933 �  933

Total cost of revenues 5,221 (508) 4,713 3,294 (175) 3,119

Gross profit 11,284 508 11,792 7,942 175 8,117

Operating expenses:
Research and development 2,515 �  2,515 1,563 �  1,563
Selling, general and administrative 8,188 (510)1 7,678 4,796 (76)1 4,720

Total operating expenses 10,703 (510) 10,193 6,359 (76) 6,283

Operating income 581 1,018 1,599 1,583 251 1,834

Other income
Interest income, net 21 �  21 35 �  35
Other income 260 �  260 127 �  127

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 45

Total other income 281 �  281 162 �  162

Income before income taxes 862 1,018 1,880 1,745 251 1,996

Income tax expense / (benefit) 51 �  51 (599) �  (599)

Net income $ 811 $ 1,018 $ 1,829 $ 2,344 $ 251 $ 2,595

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.03 $ 0.07 $ 0.11 $ 0.12

Basic weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 30,344 30,344 22,239 22,239

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.03 $ 0.06 $ 0.08 $ 0.09

Diluted weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 32,143 32,143 29,319 29,319

Note 1 - The proforma adjustment relates to amortization of acquisition related intangible assets.

22

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

CYBERGUARD CORPORATION

December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

CYBERGUARD CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003

(As Restated)

GAAP
Presentation

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Presentation

GAAP
Presentation

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Presentation

Revenues:
Products $ 25,662 $ �  $ 25,662 $ 14,384 $ �  $ 14,384
Services 6,522 �  6,522 5,872 �  5,872

Total revenues 32,184 �  32,184 20,256 �  20,256

Cost of revenues:
Products 8,409 (1,064)1 7,345 3,980 (316)1 3,664
Services 1,963 �  1,963 1,769 �  1,769

Total cost of revenues 10,372 (1,064) 9,308 5,749 (316) 5,433

Gross profit 21,812 1,064 22,876 14,507 316 14,823

Operating expenses:
Research and development 5,104 �  5,104 3,395 �  3,395
Selling, general and administrative 16,252 (1,034)1 15,218 8,695 (119)1 8,576

Total operating expenses 21,356 (1,034) 20,322 12,090 (119) 11,971

Operating income 456 2,098 2,554 2,417 435 2,852

Other income
Interest income, net 67 �  67 68 �  68

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 47

Other income 268 �  268 152 �  152

Total other income 335 �  335 220 �  220

Income before income taxes 791 2,098 2,889 2,637 435 3,072

Income tax expense / (benefit) 39 �  39 (867) �  (867)

Net income $ 752 $ 2,098 $ 2,850 $ 3,504 $ 435 $ 3,939

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.03 $ 0.10 $ 0.16 $ 0.18

Basic weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 29,758 29,758 21,776 21,776

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.02 $ 0.09 $ 0.12 $ 0.14

Diluted weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 31,632 31,632 28,883 28,883

Note 1 - The proforma adjustment relates to amortization of acquisition related intangible assets.

23

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

CYBERGUARD CORPORATION

December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures Concerning Market Risk

We have limited exposure to financial market risks, including changes in interest rates. The fair value of our investments or related income
would not be significantly impacted by a 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates due mainly to the short-term nature of the major